EQUIPN	MENT LEA	SE AGI	XECIVICINI		Dotcom Lo B E. 63 Pl. #11	_	
This is an Equ	uipment Lease Ag	reement ("L	ease"). Pi	lease read it carefully.	t contains impo	rtant terms and	d conditions.
Lessor ("we	e," "us" and "our"): Dotcom I	Leasing LLC	Lessee ("y	ou" and "your)	Muskoge	e County Sheriff's Office
Exact Lega	al Name: DBA	(if applic	able):	Mus	skogee Cour	MATERIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	
Billing Add	ress:	22	0 State Street	/luskogee	Ok	74401	
Billing Con	ntact: E	<u> </u>		Main Phone	e: 918-68	37-0202	•
Federal Ta	ax ID:	H		Fax	:		-
Equip Addres	s (if different from	n Billing Add	lress):	200			
		eferred Busine	ess Systems LLC, 7633	E. 63 Pl. #110, Tulsa OK	74133 Phone No.	. (918)252-2199	**************************************
Equipment	Description	(Attach s	separate addendum if	f necessary) ("Equipme	nt"includes atta	achments)	
Quantity	Make/Model		Serial Number	Quantity	Make/Model	7	Serial Number
2	Sharp MX	B37W					
Initial Lease	Torm	60	Months starting o	on the date of install.	Downant From	··-nov: 1 Moi	
			No. of Payments				
		-		that exemption satis		ment Amount	\$101.28 plus taxes
				ree to pay us: \$100 D		Fee nlue	
a)			ith lease payment				Deposit for a total
•	Lease Payment(oplicable Taxes (make			
		3101	MI - LI	Williams I can be a second	CHICUR DUYUR.	fill the area	Basilly LLC)
LIIG OF LC	ease Purchase (Fair Market Value			ption \$1 B/O	,
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You and any action brought	NDITIONS: This is a not dabsolute and you can dabsolute and you can day on the consent to exclusive you against us. You	option: et lease that cal annot withhold, sive jurisdiction o	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury	("FMV") YES rminated by you and your of payments for any reason. t in Tulsa County, State of Okl	Purchase O obligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre	ption \$1 B/O all payments requina govern this Leas ee that such jurisdic	
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You and any action brought Package Cost.	NDITIONS: This is a not dabsolute and you can dabsolute and you can day on the consent to exclusive you against us. You	et lease that ca annot withhold, sive jurisdiction u and we waive tinued on rever	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury	("FMV") YES rminated by you and your of payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okl y. You acknowledge that you	Purchase O	ption \$1 B/O Ill payments requina govern this Leas ee that such jurisdicthe Equipment rati	ired under this Lease is the (without reference to conflict of late that this will be exclusive with respect to
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost.	NDITIONS: This is a not dabsolute and you content to excluse to be you against us. You (Content to the content	et lease that ca annot withhold, sive jurisdiction u and we waive tinued on rever	Fair Market Value innot be cancelled or ter , set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side)	("FMV") YES rminated by you and your of payments for any reason. t in Tulsa County, State of Okl y. You acknowledge that yo	Purchase O obligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre u choose to lease t	ption \$1 B/O Ill payments requina govern this Leas ee that such jurisdicthe Equipment rati	ired under this Lease is the (without reference to conflict of late that this will be exclusive with respect to
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Lessee	NDITIONS: This is a new data absolute and you can develope the you against us. You (Conf.) ssee Signature:	et lease that ca annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive tinued on rever THIS AGRE	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA	("FMV") YES rminated by you and your of payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okl y. You acknowledge that you	Purchase O	ption \$1 B/O Ill payments requina govern this Leas ee that such jurisdicthe Equipment rati	ired under this Lease is the (without reference to conflict of late that this will be exclusive with respect to
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You and any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Les Lessed Print Title	NDITIONS: This is a not display and we consent to excluse the your against us. You (Confidence See Signature:	et lease that car annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive a tinued on rever THIS AGRE	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA	("FMV") YES rminated by you and your on payments for any reason. It in Tulsa County, State of Okl y. You acknowledge that your acknowledge that you acknowledge that y	Purchase O	ption \$1 B/O all payments requina govern this Leas se that such jurisdictive Equipment rath	ired under this Lease is le (without reference to conflict of la ction will be exclusive with respect to ther than purchase it for the Lease
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Lesser Print Title Personal Guarar "Undersigned" me word "Lessee" me To induce Lessor to prompt payment and enforce any other refailure of the Lessee payment, not a guarante payment and make such other and make such other and make such other and make such other payment and make such other and make su	ADITIONS: This is a new data absolute and you can developed the your against us. You (Confidence of the your against us.) You (Confidence of the your against us.) You (Confidence of the Your against the Personal Guierns the Personal Guierns the lessee identified performance when defended before proceeding the your and your an	et lease that call annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive it tinued on rever this AGRE of the Undersigned due of all of Lessing against the Undersigned that the Und	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA If MG // Intified below, the word "I Idee's obligations under the Undersigned. The Undersigned of payment and performa the Lease, including without an necessary. THE LAWS	rminated by you and your of a payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okly. You acknowledge that to contains important to reason the lease idea are in the contains important to reason to enforce its rights under agrees to pay to Lesson to enforce its rights under agree in full) under applicable of the timitation, paying all amounts of OKLAHOMA GOVERN IN OF DISTRICT COURT OF	Purchase O abligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre u choose to lease to choose to lease to a choose to lease to choose to cho	s. As used in this cord "lessor" mean extension, rene fevery kind of naturational faults under the Lessor of the L	red under this Lease is the (without reference to conflict of later than purchase it for the Lease there than purchase it for the Lease there than purchase it for the Lease there than purchase it for the Lease of
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Lesser Lesser Print Title Personal Guarar "Undersigned" me word "Lessee" me To induce Lessor to prompt payment and enforce any other refailure of the Lessee or by any distinguished b	ADITIONS: This is a new data absolute and you can developed to be you against us. You (Continue assee Signature: The Research this ears the Personal Guaranty of collection and approximate to a guarantor (other the all obligations of the left of the credit inquiries, as Left UNDERSIGNED CONTINUE and Guarantor Personal Guarantor Print Name	et lease that call annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive it tinued on rever this AGRE of the Undersigned due of all of Lessing against the Undersigned that the Und	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA If MG // Intified below, the word "I Idee's obligations under the Undersigned. The Undersigned of payment and performa the Lease, including without an necessary. THE LAWS	rminated by you and your of a payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okly. You acknowledge that to contains important to reason the lease idea are in the contains important to reason to enforce its rights under agrees to pay to Lesson to enforce its rights under agree in full) under applicable of the timitation, paying all amounts of OKLAHOMA GOVERN IN OF DISTRICT COURT OF	Purchase O abligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre u choose to lease to erms and condition ntiffed above, the w d unconditionally gua to proceed against to r all attorneys' fees a der this Guaranty. The Il not be affected by a trents and notices of aw. If the Lessee de ts due. The Undersig THIS GUARANTY (M OKLAHOMA, TULS)	s. As used in this cord "lessor" mean extension, rene fevery kind of naturational faults under the Lessor of the L	Guaranty, the word ns Dotcom Leasing LLC and the quipment subject to the Lease or red by Lessor by reason of any derstands that this is a guaranty of eval or other modifications of the re, any rights of set-off, and any ase, the Undersigned will ssor to obtain credit bureau reports NCE TO CONFLICT OF LAW VAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Lesser Lesser Print Title Personal Guarar "Undersigned" me word "Lessee" me To induce Lessor to prompt payment and enforce any other refailure of the Lessee or by any distinguished b	ADITIONS: This is a new data absolute and you can developed to be you against us. You (Continue and you can developed to you against us. You (Continue and against us.) You against us. You (Continue and against the Personal Guerant of the lease of the total aguarantor (other the all obligations of the lease of the le	et lease that call annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive it tinued on rever this AGRE of the Undersigned due of all of Lessing against the Undersigned that the Und	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA If MG // Intified below, the word "I Idee's obligations under the Undersigned. The Undersigned of payment and performa the Lease, including without an necessary. THE LAWS	rminated by you and your of a payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okly. You acknowledge that to contains important to reason the lease idea are in the contains important to reason to enforce its rights under agrees to pay to Lesson to enforce its rights under agree in full) under applicable of the timitation, paying all amounts of OKLAHOMA GOVERN IN OF DISTRICT COURT OF	Purchase O abligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre u choose to lease to erms and condition ntiffed above, the w d unconditionally guate to proceed against to all attorneys' fees a der this Guaranty. The Il not be affected by a timents and notices of aw. If the Lessee de its due. The Undersig THIS GUARANTY (M OKLAHOMA, TULS) Personal Guaranto Print Name Address	s. As used in this cord "lessor" mean extension, rene fevery kind of naturational faults under the Lessor of the L	Guaranty, the word ns Dotcom Leasing LLC and the quipment subject to the Lease or red by Lessor by reason of any derstands that this is a guaranty of eval or other modifications of the re, any rights of set-off, and any ase, the Undersigned will ssor to obtain credit bureau reports NCE TO CONFLICT OF LAW VAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY
TERMS AND CON unconditional and principles). You are any action brought Package Cost. Authorized Lesser Lesser Print Title Personal Guarar "Undersigned" me word "Lessee" me To induce Lessor to prompt payment and enforce any other refailure of the Lessee or by any distinguished b	ADITIONS: This is a new data absolute and you can developed to be you against us. You (Continue assee Signature: The Research this ears the Personal Guaranty of collection and approximate to a guarantor (other the all obligations of the left of the credit inquiries, as Left UNDERSIGNED CONTINUE and Guarantor Personal Guarantor Print Name	et lease that ca annot withhold, sive jurisdiction of u and we waive a tinued on rever THIS AGRE Signature/ Signature/ is personal guara arantor(s) identified above. the Undersigned the of all of Less ing against the Undersigned that the Undersigned that the Undersigned that the Un	Fair Market Value Innot be cancelled or ter I, set off or reduce such of the State District Court any rights to a trial by jury rse side) EEMENT IS NON-CA If MG // Intified below, the word "I Idee's obligations under the Undersigned. The Undersigned of payment and performa the Lease, including without an necessary. THE LAWS	rminated by you and your of a payments for any reason. It in Tuisa County, State of Okly. You acknowledge that to contains important to reason the lease idea are in the contains important to reason to enforce its rights under agrees to pay to Lesson to enforce its rights under agree in full) under applicable of the timitation, paying all amounts of OKLAHOMA GOVERN IN OF DISTRICT COURT OF	Purchase O abligation to make a The laws of Oklahon lahoma and you agre u choose to lease to erms and condition ntiffed above, the w d unconditionally gua to proceed against to all attorneys' fees a der this Guaranty. The Il not be affected by a tements and notices of aw. If the Lessee de ts due. The Undersig THIS GUARANTY (M OKLAHOMA, TULS) Personal Guaranto Print Name	s. As used in this Lesser that such jurisdictive Equipment rational such in the Equipment rat	Guaranty, the word ns Dotcom Leasing LLC and the quipment subject to the Lease or red by Lessor by reason of any derstands that this is a guaranty of eval or other modifications of the re, any rights of set-off, and any ase, the Undersigned will ssor to obtain credit bureau reports NCE TO CONFLICT OF LAW VAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY

Chairman Amerika 202

Member

County Cl

hone:

Sity:

2

Non-Appropriation of Funds Addendum

Addendum to equipment lease agreement number (Lease) by and between as lessee (Lessee) Muskogee County Sheriff's Department and Dotcom Leasing LLC as lessor (Lessor).

Notwithstanding anything in the lease to the contrary, in the event the Lessee is not granted an appropriation for funds for equipment which will perform services and function which in whole or in part are essentially in the same services and functions for which the equipment was leased (if such appropriation is specifically required to pay the lease payment herein); and operating funds are not otherwise available to lessee to pay the lease payments: and there is no other legal procedure by which payment can be made to lessor, and the non-appropriation of funds did not result from any act or failure to act on the part of the lessee, lessee shall have the right to return the equipment to lessor (at the lessee's expense to destination lessor directs, in good working condition less normal wear and tear); and terminate this lease by a notice to such effect no less than 30 days to the end of the lessees fiscal year.

Lessee agrees and stipulates that reproduction of this Non-Appropriation of funds addendum by means of reliable electronic form (By photocopy, facsimile, or otherwise) shall be admissible in evidence as the original itself in any judicial or administrative proceeding (whether or not the original is in existence and whether or not the reproduction was made by the lessor in the regular course of business, and then an executed copy of this Non-Appropriation of Funds addendum of funds bearing the lessee's signature (either an original manor signature or such signature reproduced by means of a reliable electronic form, such as photocopy or facsimile) shall be marked "Original" and shall constitute the only original document and be binding upon the lessee for all effective purposes.

Acknowledged And Agreed Upon:

	Dotcom Leasing LLC,
By Click	Ву
Name ANDY SAMMONS	Name
Title SHERIFF	Title
Date 4/3/23	Date COUNTY
Chairman Lega	014 01 20 23 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
wember	
Member Attest	CANONA CANONA
	County Clerk

PBS PREFERRED BUSINESS SYSTEMS.L.C

7633 E. 63 PI. Tulsa, OK 74133 PHONE: 918-252-2199

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT - COPIER / PRINTER Monthly Billing

CUSTOMER: Muskogee County Sheriff's Office
ADDRESS: 220 State Street
CITY / STATE / ZIP: Muskogee Ok 74401

PHONE: 918-687-0202 DATE: 5/17/2023

Meter read Email:

TITLE: BOCC Chariman DATE:		DATE:		TITLE:
BY: Jewell low				ВҮ:
Owing the first year.	nt rates foll	wed at the then curre	Preferred Business Systems Acceptance: Preferred Business Systems Acceptance:	Preferred Business
and conditions explained herein. Customer understands that the above MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT rates are for the first 12 months of this agreement only.	er has elec above MA	nowever, the Custom understands that the	ned herein. Customer	and conditions explain
The Customer understands that this agreement is offered by PBS as a service and that the supply itemes provided and services rendered by PBS could be	S as a serv	nent is offered by PB	stands that this agreer	The Customer under
(Indicate "NONE" if no supplies are excluded.)			(
NUMBER OF ITEMS EXCLUDED: 3		County Clerk	() Co	
				Attest
3 Ahise	O CONTRACTOR	7 1 3 . O.		
2 Stanks	***		***	Member
TITLE SUPPLY HEMS EXCLUDED FROM THIS AGREEMENT ARE:	7 7 7 7 9 9	A. A.		Member
	S 1/4	Soxx	Mad Colonation	Chamban
Circly Citalycos.	× × × × ×	00000	Jan Day	Chairman
delivery charges	100 × × × ×	20 20	day of / Sax	
the right to provide and paid for by Customer. Preferred Business systems reserves	1,00°,	NOUN TO THE		200
Business Systems. All supply items provided to Customer belong to Preferred	114			
lost, or damaged by Customer will be invoiced to the Customer by Preferred			MX-B376W	Sharp
8½ x 11 only. Toner/Developer included is Black and Color. Supply Items wasted,			MX-B376W	Sharp
LISTED BELOW AS EXCLUDED. Unless excluded, paper provided includes white	D #	Serial #	Model	Make
CUSTOMER TO PRODUCE NORMAL COPIES EXCEPT THOSE SUPPLY ITEMS		VERED	EQUIPMENT COVERED	
All invoices are to be paid within 10 days of receipt. This is agreement is nontransferable, noncancellable, or nonrefundable, except as outlined on reverse side.	ement is no	receipt. This is agre	paid within 10 days of	All litvoices are to be

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS